Plaintiff alleges that this Court’s basis for

jurisdiction is diversity of citizenship pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332.  Section 1332(a)(1) gives

district courts original jurisdiction to hear cases where the matter in controversy exceeds the

value of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) and is between citizens of different states.

“It is . . . well established that when jurisdiction depends upon diverse citizenship the

absence of sufficient averments or of facts in the record showing such required diversity of

citizenship is fatal and cannot be overlooked by the court, even if the parties fail to call